DEPENDENCY RELATIONS AMONG STOCK MARKET
INDICES USING TRANSFER ENTROPY : EVIDENCE
FROM BURSA MAL AYSIA

17Z7UL ADHA BIN MOHD RAZAIL
: 2013896898

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
~ UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KOTAKINABAIU, SABAH

THWINE 014
JUNE SUL0



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, | would like to show my gratitude and thankfulness to Allah S.W.T for
the opportunity to complete this research for final project of my study. I would also like to thank
Allah for the blessings and the strength given to me throughout the process of accomplishing this

project.

I would like to thank all the parties involved in the process of doing this research especially
to my dearest advisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr Imbarine Bin Bujang for the guidance that he willingly gave
me unconditionally from the beginning until the very end in completing this project. He was also
a very positive person and always giving me motivations and advices whenever I suffered some
difficulties. Plus, throughout the project, he assisted me in finding my true potential in this area
which is research that I never thought I can complete it in time. Once again thank you to my

advisor.

Then I would like to thank my second advisor, Dr Alice Wong Su Chu for the assistance
in grammatical area and she also is a very cheerful and kind person that always give me advices

and motivations regarding this final project.



LIST

TITLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of Study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Research Objective
1.5 Significant of Study
1.6 Scope of Study

1.7 Limitation of Study
1.8 Summary of Study

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Literature Review

2.3 Summary of Chapter

PAGE

i
iii

iv

viii

ix

xi

1-2

2-3

4-5

5-6

7-9
9-10



CHAPTER3  DATA AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Data Collection
3.3 Diagnostic Checks
3.4 Correlation
3.5 Transfer Entropy
3.6 Summary of Chapter

CHAPTER4  RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Correlation (Pearson Correlation)
4.3 Correlation (Evaluation In Time)

4.4 Enlarge Correlation Matrix
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Introduction

5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendation

REFFERENCE

Vi

11
11-12
12-13
13
14-18
18

19
19-20
20-21

23
23
24



ABSTRACT

Quite a number of literature exists on networks in finance and most of them are usually related to
interbank market to find the correlation between borrowing and lending only. However, there were
less studies of dependency between stock market indices. The current study seeks to explain the
methods to develop networks of stock market indices using information and correlation based
measures. Plus, the aim of the research is to find the best method to determine the correlation
between stock index return and different types of industries in Bursa Malaysia. Secondary data
were collected from 10 different stock indices in Bursa Malaysia for ten years (2006-2015). Then,
the absolute values of stock market indices were used as well as their single-day lagged values to
show the correlation and the flow of information from one stock index to another. The formulism
of partial correlations was carried out to build the dependency network of data and calculate the
partial Transfer Entropy to quantify the indirect influence the indices have on one another.
Findings from the current work suggests that Transfer Entropy is an effective way to quantify the
flow of information between indices and that a high degree of information flow between indices

lagged by one day coincides with the indices on the current day.



