

DEPENDENCY RELATIONS AMONG STOCK MARKET INDICES USING TRANSFER ENTROPY : EVIDENCE FROM BURSA MALAYSIA

IZZUL ADHA BIN MOHD RAZALI 2013896898

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

JUNE 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would like to show my gratitude and thankfulness to Allah S.W.T for the opportunity to complete this research for final project of my study. I would also like to thank Allah for the blessings and the strength given to me throughout the process of accomplishing this project.

I would like to thank all the parties involved in the process of doing this research especially to my dearest advisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr Imbarine Bin Bujang for the guidance that he willingly gave me unconditionally from the beginning until the very end in completing this project. He was also a very positive person and always giving me motivations and advices whenever I suffered some difficulties. Plus, throughout the project, he assisted me in finding my true potential in this area which is research that I never thought I can complete it in time. Once again thank you to my advisor.

Then I would like to thank my second advisor, Dr Alice Wong Su Chu for the assistance in grammatical area and she also is a very cheerful and kind person that always give me advices and motivations regarding this final project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST	PAGE
TITLE PAGE	i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENT	v
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
ABSTRACT	xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	

1.1 Introduction	1-2
1.2 Background of Study	2
1.3 Problem Statement	2-3
1.4 Research Objective	4
1.5 Significant of Study	4-5
1.6 Scope of Study	5
1.7 Limitation of Study	5-6
1.8 Summary of Study	6

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

•

2.1 Introduction	7
2.2 Literature Review	7-9
2.3 Summary of Chapter	9-10

CHAPTER 3 DATA AND METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction	11
3.2 Data Collection	11-12
3.3 Diagnostic Checks	12-13
3.4 Correlation	13
3.5 Transfer Entropy	14-18
3.6 Summary of Chapter	18

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction	19
4.2 Correlation (Pearson Correlation)	19-20
4.3 Correlation (Evaluation In Time)	20-21
4.4 Enlarge Correlation Matrix	22

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Introduction	23
5.2 Conclusion	23
5.3 Recommendation	24

REFFERENCE

ABSTRACT

Quite a number of literature exists on networks in finance and most of them are usually related to interbank market to find the correlation between borrowing and lending only. However, there were less studies of dependency between stock market indices. The current study seeks to explain the methods to develop networks of stock market indices using information and correlation based measures. Plus, the aim of the research is to find the best method to determine the correlation between stock index return and different types of industries in Bursa Malaysia. Secondary data were collected from 10 different stock indices in Bursa Malaysia for ten years (2006-2015). Then, the absolute values of stock market indices were used as well as their single-day lagged values to show the correlations was carried out to build the dependency network of data and calculate the partial Transfer Entropy to quantify the indirect influence the indices have on one another. Findings from the current work suggests that Transfer Entropy is an effective way to quantify the flow of information between indices and that a high degree of information flow between indices lagged by one day coincides with the indices on the current day.